GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA ABSTRACT

HM & FW Department – Telangana private unaided non-minority and minority medical and dental professional institutions - Fixation of fee structure for PG medical and dental courses for the period 2023-2026 –- Orders – Issued.

HEALTH, MEDICAL AND FAMILY WELFARE (C1) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No.107

Dated: 28.07.2023 Read the following:-

1. G.O.Ms.No.20, HM&FW(C1) Deptt., dated:14.04.20220.

2. From Administrative officer, TAFRC, Masab tank, Hyderabad Lr.No.TAFRC/03/Medical/Dental/PG/Fee/2023 dt:14.07.2023.

order:

In the G.O. 1st read above, orders were issued for fixation of fee structure for PG medical and dental courses for the block period of 2020-2023 for the private unaided non-minority/minority medical and dental colleges in the State.

2. In the reference 2nd read above, Telangana Admission and Fee Regulatory Committee (TAFRC) has submitted proposal for fixation of fee structure of PG medical and dental courses for the block period of 2023-2026 for the private unaided non-minority / minority medical and dental colleges in the State.

3. Government after examination of the matter, hereby accept the recommendations of the TAFRC and fix the fee structure for PG medical and dental courses for the block period 2023-2026 as appended to this order as Annexure-I & II for the private unaided non-minority/minority medical and dental colleges in the state.

4. The following conditions shall be followed by all the private unaided nonminority / minority medical and dental colleges in the state:-

- (i) Tuition fee is payable annually.
- (ii) The students who were admitted to the course prior to the academic year 2023-24 shall continue to pay every year the same annual fee at the rate existing at the time of their admission till they complete the Course.
- (iii) The Institutions shall collect the annual tuition fee every year in advance only for that particular year either in lumpsum or in installments, if it so opts.
- (iv) The Management of the Institution may seek Bank Guarantee for tuition fee chargeable for the next academic year.
- (v) The Management of the Institution shall not charge any Capitation fee and there shall not be any profiteering. Except the above Fee fixed by the Committee, no other amount, either directly or indirectly, can be charged unauthorizedly or illegally by the Management. If any such other amount is charged under any other head or guise (e.g. donation etc) it would amount to charging of Capitation fee. The surplus (profit) that is generated from the collection of the fee must be for the benefit of the Institution and cannot be diverted for other purposes or for personal gain.
- vi) The management shall pay stipend to the students on par with government institutions as per national medical commission regulations.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

S.A.M. RIZVI SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

Τo

Director of Medical Education, TS., Hyderabad.

Registrar, KNR University of Health Sciences, Warangal

Principals of all Private Medical / Dental Colleges in the State of Telangana through the Director of Medical Education, Hyderabad.

Principal, Army College of Dental Sciences, Secunderabad.

All Heads of Departments under the Control of HM&FW Department through the the Director of Medical Education, TS, Hyderabad.

Higher Education Department.

Copy to:

Secretary, Government of India, MoHFW Department of Health, New Delhi.

Secretary, National Medical Commission, New Delhi.

Secretary, Dental Council of India, New Delhi.

Administrative Officer, TAFRC, Masab Tank, Hyderabad - 28.

Copy to:

P.S. to Minister (HM&FW).

P.S. to Secretary to C.M.

P.A. to Secretary to Government, HM&FW Dept.

SF/SCs.

SECTION OFFICER

ANNEXURE – 1 to G.O Ms. No.107, Health Medical &Family Welfare (C1) Department, Dated. 28 -07-2023

50

		MEDICAL P.G. (In Rupees) CLINICAL PARA-CLINICAL NON-CLINICAL								
S NO	College Name	CLINICAL Degree/Diploma			PARA-CLINICAL DEGREE/D T PLOMA			DEGREE/DIPLOMA		
		CAT-A	CAT-B	CAT-C	CAT-A	CAT-B	CAT-C	CAT-A	CAT-B	CAT-C
I	APOLLO INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES & RESEARCH	7,50,000	23,00,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	4,30,000	5,30,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	1,70,000	1,70,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B
2	BHASKAR MEDICAL COLLEGE	7,50,000	23,00,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	4,30,000	5,30,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	1,70,000	1,70,000	Up to 3 times of Cat B
3	CHALMEDA ANANDARAO INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES	7,75,000	24,00,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	4,30,000	5,30,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	2,00,000	2,00,000	Up to 3 times of Cat B
4	DECCAN COLLEGE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES	7,75,000	24,00,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	4,30,000	5,30,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	2,16,000	2,16,000	Up to 3 times of Cat B
5	DR.PATNAM MAHENDER REDDY INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES	7,00,000	23,00,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	4,30,000	5,30,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	1,70,000	1,70,000	Up to 3 times of Cat B
6	DR.V.R.K WOEMNS MEDICAL COLLEGE TEACHING HOSPITAL & RESEARCH CENTER	7,00,000	23,00,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	4,30,000	5,30,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	1,70,000	1,70,000	Up to 3 times of Cat B
7	KAMINENI ACADEMY OF MEDICAL SCIENCES & RESEARCH CENTER		23,00,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	4,30,000	5,45,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	2,16,000	2,16,000	Up to 3 times of Cat B
8	KAMINENI INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES	7,50,000	23,00,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	4,30,000	5,45,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	2,16,000	2,16,000	Up to 3 times of Cat B
()	MAMATA MEDICAL College	7,50,000	23,00,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	4,30,000	6,60,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	1,70,000	1,70,000	Up to 3 times of Cat B
10	MAHAVIR INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES	7,00,000	23,00,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	4,30,000	5,30,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	1,70,000	1,70,000	Up to 3 times of Ca B

0	MATHSWAR, MEDICAL COLLEGE	7,00,00) 23,00,00(of Cat-	4 20 000	5,30,000	or Cat-	1.70.000) 1,70,000	Up it times of B
D	MALLA REDDY INSTITUTE O MEDICAL SCIENCES	F 7,00,000) 23,00,000	B Up to 3 times of Cat- B	4,30,000	5,30,000	B Up to 3 times of Cat- B	1 70 000) 1,70,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B
13	MALLA REDDY MEDICAL COLLEGE FOR WOMEN	7,00,000	23,00,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	4,30,000	5,30,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	1,70,000	1,70,000	Up to 3 times of Cat B
1-1	MEDICITI INSTITUTE OF MUDICAL SCIENCES	7,00,000	23,00,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	4,30,000	5,30,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	1,70,000	1,70,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B
15	MNR MEDICAL COLLEGE & HOSPILAL	7,00,000	23,00,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	4,46,500	5,62,250	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	1,89,000	1,89,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B
16	PRATHIMA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES	7,50,000	23,00,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	4,62,250	5,62,250	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	1,87,000	1,87,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B
1 / /	RVM MEDICAL COLLEGE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES RESEARCH CENTRE	7,00,000	23,00,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	4,30,000	5,30,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	1,70,000	1,70,000	Up to 3 ti mes of Cat- B
	S V.S MEDICAL College	7,50,000	24,00,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	4,60,000	7,50,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	1,80,000	1,80,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B
19	SHADAN INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, RESEARCH & TEACHING HOSPITAL	7,50,000	24.00.000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	4,30,000	5,30,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B	2,00,000	2,00,000	Up to 3 times of Cat- B

S.A.M. RIZVI SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

SECTION OFFICER

ANNEXURE – 2 to G.O Ms. No.107 Health Medical & Family Welfare (C1) Department, Dated: 28 -07-2023

	с с ж.	DENTAL P.G. (In Rupees)							
S	College Name	CLINICA	L DEGREE/D	IPLOMA	PÁRA-CLINICAL DEGREE/DIPLOMA				
NO	concige (line	CAT-A	CAT-B	CAT-C	CAT - A	CAT ~ B	CAT - C		
I	ARMY COLLEGE OF DENTAL SCIENCES	5,40,000							
2	KAMINENI INSTITUTE OF DENTAL SCIENCES	5,15,000	8,00,000	Upto 1.5 times of Cat-B	3,25,000	5,25,000	Upto 1.5 times of Cat.B		
3	MALLA REDDY DENTAL COLLEGE FOR WOMEN	5,50,000	8,00,000	Upto 1.5 times of Cat-B	3,50,000	8,00,000	Upto L.+ times of Cat+B		
4	MALLA REDDY INSTITUTE OF DENTAL SCIENCES	5,50,000	8,00,000	Upto 1.5 times of Cat-B	3,25,000	5,25,000	Upto 1.5 times of Cat-B		
5	MAMATA DENTAL COLLEGE	5,60,000	8,00,000	Upto 1.5 times of Cat-B	3,60,000	8,00,000	Upto 1.5 times of Cat-B		
6	MEGHANA INSTITUTE OF DENTAL SCIENCES	5,50,000	11,50,000	Upto 1.5 times of Cat-B	3,25,000	9,00,000	Upto 1.5 times of Cat-B		
7	MNR DENTAL COLLEGE	5,75,000	13,62,000	Upto 1.5 times of Cat-B	3,40,000	6,60,000	Upto 1.5 times of Cat-B		
8	PANINEEYA MAHAVIDHYALAYA INSTITUTE OF DENTAL SCIENCES & RESEARCH			Upto 1.5 times of Cat-B			Upto 1.5 times of Cat-B		
	CENTRE	6,00,000	10,50,000		3,30,000	8,00,000	Upto 1.5		
9	SVS INSITUTE OF DENTAL SCIENCES	5,75,000	9,00,000	Upto 1.5 times of Cat-B	3,50,000	7,50,000	times of Cat-B		
10	sri balaji dental college	5,50,000	8,00,000	Upto 1.5 times of Cat-B	3,50,000	8,00,000	Upto 1.5 Times of Cat-B		
Ц	SRI SAI COLLEGE OF DENTAL SURGERY	5,50,000	9,50,000	Upto 1.5 times of Cat-B	3,25,000	9,25,000	Upto 1.5 times of Cat-B		

S.A.M. RIZVI SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

SECTION OFFICER

GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA ABSTRACT

HM & FW Department – Telangana private unaided non-minority and minority medical and dental professional institutions - Fixation of fee structure for Super Speciality courses for the period 2023-2026 – Orders – Issued.

HEALTH, MEDICAL AND FAMILY WELFARE (C1) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No.108

Dated: 28.07.2023 Read the following:-

1. G.O.Ms.No.51 HM&FW(C1) Deptt., dated:16.11.2020.

2. From Administrative officer, TAFRC, Masab tank, Hyderabad Lr.No.TAFRC/03/Super Speciality/Fee/2023 dt:14.07.2023.

ORDER:

In the G.O. 1st read above, orders were issued for fixation of fee structure for Super Speciality courses for the block period of 2020-2023 for the private unaided non-minority/minority professional institutions in the State.

2. In the reference 2nd read above, recommendations of the Telangana Admission and Fee Regulatory Committee (TAFRC) has submitted proposal for fixation of fee structure for Super Speciality courses for the block period of 2023-2026 for the private unaided non-minority / minority professional institutions in the State.

3. Government after examination of the matter, hereby accept the recommendations of the TAFRC and fix the fee structure for Super Speciality courses for the block period of 2023-2026 for the private unaided non-minority / minority professional institutions in the State as appended to this order as Annexure-I.

4. The following conditions shall be followed by all the medical colleges running the super speciality courses in the state:-

- (i) The Management shall not charge any capitation fee and there shall not be any profiteering. Except the above fee fixed by the Committee, no other amount, either directly or indirectly, can be charged un-authorizedly or illegally by the Management. If any such other amount is charged under any other head or guise (e.g. Donation etc.) it would amount to charging of Capitation Fee. The surplus (profit) that is generated from the collection of the Fee must be for the benefit of the institution and cannot be diverted for other purposes or for personal gain.
- (ii) The students admitted to the course during the academic years 2023-2024, 2024-2025 and 2025-2026 shall pay every year the same annual tuition fee as paid at the time of their admission till they complete the course.
- (iii) The institutions shall collect the Annual Tuition Fee every year in advance only for that particular year either in a lumpsum or in installments, if it so opts.
- (iv) The Management of the institution is also informed that fixation of the Fee Structure as above will not by itself enable or permit the Management to run the relevant Super Specialty Medical courses if it is otherwise not duly recognized by the Government/ MCI/ concerned University at any relevant time.
- (v) The Managements shall pay stipend to the students on par with Government institutions as per national medical commission regulations.

The Registrar, KNR University of Health Sciences, Warangal and the Principals of principals of the private unaided – non-minority & minority medical colleges in the state shall take necessary action in the matter accordingly.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

S.A.M. RIZVI SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

Director of Medical Education, TS., Hyderabad.

Registrar, KNR University of Health Sciences, Warangal

Principals of un aided non-minority and minority private medical colleges through the Director of Medical Education, Hyderabad.

All Heads of Departments under the Control of HM&FW Department through the

Director of Medical Education, TS, Hyderabad.

Higher Education Department.

Copy to:

Secretary, Government of India, MoHFW Department of Health, New Delhi.

Secretary, National Medical Commission, New Delhi.

Administrative Officer, TAFRC, Masab Tank, Hyderabad – 28.

Copy to:

P.S. to Minister (HM&FW).

P.S. to Secretary to C.M.

P.A. to Secretary to Government, HM&FW Dept.

SF/SCs.

SECTION OFFICER

ANNEXURE – I to G.O.Ms.No.108 Health Medical &Family Welfare (C1) Department, Dated: 28-07-2023.

Sl. No	College Name	Fee Fixed (In Rupees)
1	CHALMEDA ANANDARAO INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES	22,00,000/-
2	DECCAN COLLEGE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES	22,00,000/-
3	KAMINENI ACADEMY OF MEDICAL SCIENCES & RESEARCH CENTER	22,00,000/-
4	KAMINENI INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES	22,00,000/-
5	MAMATA MEDICAL COLLEGE	22,00,000/-

Fixation of fee for Super Specialty courses:

S.A.M. RIZVI SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

//FORWARDED:: BY ORDER// SECTION OFFICER